# OP \$40.00 88546079

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM676253

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| TCL Research America, Inc. |          | 07/01/2021     | Corporation: DELAWARE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | TCL Technology Group Corporation                                       |  |  |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 17 Huifeng 3rd Road  |  |  |
| Internal Address: | TCL Technology Building, Zhongkai High Technology Development District |  |  |
| City:             | Huizhou, Guangdong   |  |  |
| State/Country:    | CHINA  |  |  |
| Entity Type:      | Corporation: CHINA   |  |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 88546079 | TCL ZOOM  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 5718008869

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 571-800-8850

Email: RKenney@kenneyip.com

Correspondent Name: Robert J. Kenney

Address Line 1: 8609 Westwood Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 110

Address Line 4: Tysons Corner, VIRGINIA 22182

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1011-0104-US       |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Robert J. Kenney   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Robert J. Kenney/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/23/2021         |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=TCL ZOOM agreement#page1.tif source=TCL ZOOM agreement#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0374

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 01 day of July in the year 2021

### BETWEEN TCL Research America, Inc.

of Suite 460, 2025 Gateway Place, San Jose, CALIFORNIA UNITED STATES 95110 ("Assignor") of the one part

## **AND TCL Technology Group Corporation**

of TCL Technology Building, 17 Huifeng 3rd Road, Zhongkai High Technology Development District, Huizhou, Guangdong, China ("Assignee") of the other part.

### WHEREAS:

The Assignor is the registered proprietor of below trademark in United States ("the Trademark").

| Trademark | Class | Appl. No. | Country       |
|-----------|-------|-----------|---------------|
| TCL ZOOM  | 09    | 88/546079 | United States |
|           |       |           |               |

The Assignor has agreed to assign the Trademark to the Assignee on the terms set out herein.

### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

The Assignor as the proprietor and beneficial owner, hereby voluntarily assigns and transfers ALL the property, right, title and interest, present and future, in and to the Trademark, including all statutory and common law rights attaching thereto and the right to sue for past infringements and to retain the proceeds relating to those infringements, to the Assignee absolutely.

The Assignor confirms that this assignment is made with the goodwill of the business in which the Trademark have been used by the Assignor or relating to the goods/services in respect of the Trademark is registered in United States.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0375

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first

above written.

Designation:

RECORDED: 09/23/2021

Legal Manager